

Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Amendment (Hunter Water) Regulation 2008

under the

Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992*.

MORRIS IEMMA, M.P., Premier

Explanatory note

The object of this regulation is to exclude water and sewerage services provided in the Dungog local government area from the operation of the current IPART pricing determination for Hunter Water Corporation until a new IPART pricing determination takes effect (the intended date of effect is 1 July 2009).

The Hunter Water Corporation is to take over water and sewerage services for the Dungog area from 1 July 2008 with a special pricing structure to apply in the Dungog area (instead of the existing IPART determination) until the new pricing determination takes effect.

This Regulation is made under the *Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992*, including sections 11 and 29 (the general regulation-making power).

2008 No 236 Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Amendment (Hunter Water) Regulation 2008

Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Amendment (Hunter Water) Regulation 2008

under the

Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Amendment (Hunter Water) Regulation 2008.

Amendment of Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992 No 39

The *Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992* is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Amendment (Hunter Water)

Regulation 2009 Regulation 2008

Amendment of Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992 No 39 Schedule 1

Amendment of Independent Pricing and Schedule 1 Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992 No 39

(Clause 2)

Schedule 1 Government agencies for which Tribunal has standing reference

Insert "(but excluding any water or sewerage services provided by the Corporation in respect of the Dungog local government area prior to the commencement of the Tribunal's first determination made under section 11 for the Corporation after the commencement of the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Amendment (Hunter Water) Regulation 2008)" after "Hunter Water Corporation".